Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/18/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VenturCom, Inc.		01/18/2005	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ardence, Inc.	
Street Address:	266 Second Avenue	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02451	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78518583	ARDENCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-341-0036

Email: joan.graham@hbsr.com

Correspondent Name: John L. DuPre'

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133

Address Line 2: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.

Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John L. DuPre'
Signature:	/John L. DuPre'/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003041 FRAME: 0315

900020865

40.00 7

CH \$40

Date:	03/08/2005	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=38170002MERG#page1.tif		
source=38170002MERG#page2.tif		
source=38170002MERG#page3.tif		
source=38170002MERG#page4 tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003041 FRAME: 0316

VENTURCOM, INC.

Articles of Merger of Domestic Entities
(Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156D, Section 11.06)

VenturCom, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156D and having a registered office at 29 Sawyer Road, Waltham, Massachusetts 02453, and Ardence Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156D and having a registered office at 75 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts, hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The exact names of each domestic corporation involved in the merger are VenturCorn, Inc. and Ardence Acquisition Corp.
 - 2. The surviving corporation in the merger shall be VenturCon, Inc.
- 3. The effective date of the merger of VenturCom, Inc. and Ardence Acquisition Corp. shall be the date that these Articles of Merger are approved and filed by the Secretary of the Commonwealth.
- 4. The Agreement and Plan of Merger pursuant to which the merger is to be effected was duly adopted by the shareholders of VenturCom, Inc., and by each separate voting group thereof, in the manner required by Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156D and the Restated Articles of Organization of VenturCom, Inc., as amended.
- 5. The Agreement and Plan of Merger pursuant to which the merger is to be effected was duly adopted by the sole shareholder of Ardence Acquisition Corp. in the manner required by Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156D and the Articles of Organization of Ardence Acquisition Corp..
 - The surviving corporation shall not be a new entity.
- 7. The Restated Articles of Organization of VenturCom, Inc., as the surviving corporation in the merger, are hereby amended and restated to read as herein set forth in full:

ARTICLE 1 The exact name of the corporation is Ardence, Inc.

ARTICLE II. The corporation may engage in any lawful business.

ARTICLE III. The total number of shares of each class of stock that the corporation is authorized to issue is 1,000 shares, which shall consist entirely of common stock, \$.0001 par value per share.

ARTICLE IV. If more than one class or series of shares is authorized, the preferences, limitations and relative rights of each class or series are as follows: Not applicable.

ARTICLEV. The restrictions imposed by the Articles of Organization upon the transfer of shares of any class or series of stock are as follows: Not applicable.

Articles of Marger 3786902

-NO. 205____P. 4

ARTICLE VI. Other lawful provisions:

- Authority of directors to create new classes and series of shares. The board of directors, acting without the shareholders, may (a) reclassify any unissue is shares of any authorized class or series into one or more existing or new classes or series, and (b) create one or more new classes or series of shares, specifying the number of shares to be included therein, the distinguishing designation thereof and the preferences, limitations and relative rights applicable thereto, provided that the board of directors may not approve an aggregate number of authorized shares of all classes and series which exceeds the total number of authorized shares specified in the Articles of Organization approved by the shareholders.
- Minimum number of directors. The board of directors may consist of one or more individuals, notwithstanding the number of shareholders.
- Personal liability of directors to corporation. No director shall have personal liability to the corporation for monetary damages for breach of his or her fiduciary duty as a director notwithstanding any provision of law imposing such liability, provided that this provision shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a director (a) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its shareholders, (b) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (c) for improper distributions under Section 6.40 of Chapter 156D of the General Laws of Messachusetts, or (d) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit.
- Shareholder vote required to approve matters acted on by shareholders. The affirmative vote of a majority of all the shares in a voting group eligible to vote on a matter shall be sufficient for the approval of the matter, notwithstanding any greater vote on the matter otherwise required by any provision of Chapter 156D of the General Laws of Massachusetts.
- Shareholder action without a meeting by less than unanimous consent. Action required or permitted by Chapter 156D of the General Laws of Massachusetts to be taken at a shareholders' meeting may be taken without a meeting by shareholders having not less than the minimum number of votes necessary to take the action at a meeting at which all shareholders entitled to vote on the action are present and voting.
- Authorization of directors to make, amend or repeal bylaws. The board of 6. directors may make, amend or repeal the bylaws in whole or in part, except with respect to any provision thereof which by virtue of an express provision in Chapter 156D of the General Laws of Massachusetts, the Articles of Organization or the bylaws requires action by the shareholders.

ARTICLE VII. The effective date of organization of the corporation is the date and time that the original Articles of Organization of the corporation were approved and accepted for filing by the Secretary of the Commonwealth.

NO. 205----P. 5-----

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, VenturCom, Inc. has caused these Auticles of Merger to be signed by its President on January 18, 2005.

VENTURCOM, INC.

Richard J. Davis, President

ARDENCE ACQUISITION CORP.

Leigh Michly President

Contact Information

Choate, Hall & Stewart
53 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
Attn: Harry A. Hanson, III
Fax: (617) 248-4000
Ph: (617) 248-5000
hhanson@choate.com

MA SOC Filing Number: 200598197740 Date: 01/18/2005 4:23 PM

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with, and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

> deemed to have been filed with me on: January 18, 2005 4:23 PM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Hittiam Traing Jahrin

Secretary of the Commonwealth

124848-1-0

TRADEMARK REEL: 003041 FRAME: 0320

RECORDED: 03/08/2005